EXHIBIT B-1

Arkansas
State Claims Commission

Please Read Instructions on Reverse Side of Yellow copy

Please print in ink or type ocT 2420’8
BEFORE THE STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION RECEIVED
Of the State of Arkansas
O M. Do Not Write in These ng
0O Mrs.
O Ms. Claim No.
0 Miss ’
RA Ou%éDO(S; LLC '9161()\ ASPIRA , Claimant B
Vs, Amount of Claim §
State of Arkansas, Respondent .y J
COMPLAINT
RA 00TD0oRS LLC D/B)F\ PSP IRA the above named Clatmamt, or__ 117 N- HARWooD ST DALLAS
Cr—— (Street or R.F.D. & No.) (City)
/\’é*f’\s 7510| 5\8 ‘STI'LHBZ (‘.‘onm:ynl(Dp\u’p\5 represented by
( State)  (Zip Code) (Daytime Phone No.) (Legal Counsel, if any, for Claim)
o (Street and No.) City) (Sute)  (Zip Code) (Phone No.) (FaxNo) g
State agency tavotved: NKANSAS DECT. RIS AND TouISW] Amount sought: ‘558{%.6{!0

Month, day, year and place of ncidentorservice:__ (V1ARLH AD1F o Jut 201%

Explanation.__ RA  0uTDORS ., L.C DIB|A AcPA , socessor- (n - inthest 4o The Ackive
Network | ine. ("aipwa®) & owed paummd’ orocessig oty asSociakd eh
Seyyiiing Contract # Yeooo 30514 (" Contract" ] wibh Ackensa s Ve gartoot ot Bk
Qandh ’Tou:‘er Crade Paks Divigion ("ASP ‘Y deled SQE\)chB{r/ 30""‘, 201%

Withi_ the  gttechuent N " (ost Data 68< of fae contvuct (ExhbA R), The contract
Clear H (tates that ?qm% ?(ofegs'»j Costs " ave 2.2/

Petwern Tur months of moveh 2012 awd Joly of 2018 ovev A5 million v tees
weve plocessed Jia ccedit cavd o Pokpunses State fadds ynder $aiS cpnvact,
esoltig in § 553,410 o pavwent grpcessie Lo of tlu 127 cabe (Bt B
dve tp 4_;‘01?5,. -

A3 (e5pect Il (eqoes® Prompl paynent of Husc (oS Gwd @iy Stetuindy
witvest that has  aadued theve fvom.

Asparts of this complaint, the claimant makes the statements, and answers the following questions, as indicated: (1) Has claim been presented to any state department o1 officer thereof?

Ye5 a9 1 2017 towhom? AArkansa S Department of Bkt and Toor gom
(Yes or No) (Month)  (Day) (Year) ) ). . .
 andthat the following sction was taken therean: _ (| v1€ q‘d' - 10 anard ing of ol

foc. a)

and that $ 0] was paid thereon: (2) Has any third person or corporation an interest in this claim? ‘No ; if 80, state name and address
(Name) (Street or RF.D. & No.) (City) (State) (Zip Code)
andthat thenature thereofis as follows:
: andwas acquired on ,inthefollowing manner:

THE UNDERSIGNED states on osth that he or she is familiar with the matters and things set forth in the above complaint, and that he or she verfly belleves
that they are true.
GARd EvaNS P i =
(Print Claimant/Representative Name) “— (Signature of Claimant/Representative)
SWORN TO and subscribed before me at___ O cloaa Spk'imgi S N \'/

Monique R Cassidy-Whel | (Cit/y ) vy
HgﬂmPlga:fc - State gf Ne?uq\’rt‘srk anithia 25 eyt Octeb & -
alified in Saratoga Coun { th
No.01CA6302813 u B LW - -
My Commission Expires -
L June 28,20 | (Nol%mﬁc) ]
SF1-R7/99 8,2 Zz'MyC sl Fxriese: Jqf\ﬁ, il " 2022

(Month) (Day) (Year)




Please Read Instructions on Reverse Side of Yellow copyJ

Please print in ink or type

BEFORE THE STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
Of the State of Arkansas

aMr Do Not Write in These Spaces
O Mrs.
0 Ms ClaimNo. ____
@ MiSS oA Outdoors, LLC dibla Aspira Date Filad
- i » Claimant (Momth)  (Day) Tan
Vs, Amoumt of Clam3
State of Arkunsas, Respondent Fud
COMPLAINT
RA Outdoors, LL.C d/b/a Aspira_ ___,the above numed Clalmant, of 717 N. Harwood Street  Suite 2400 Dallas
(Name) (Stret or RF D & No.) {Cy)
TX 75201 (214)996-7224 Counyor D21ES  representeany Rick Donovan and Bourgon Reynolds
( Stste)  (Zap Code) (Daytime Phone No.) (Legal Counsed, if any, for Claim)
of Rose Law Firm, PA. LitleRock AR 72201 (501) 375-9131  (501) 375-1309 sy
(Street and No.) (City) (Sate)  (Zip Code) (Phone No.) (FaxNo)
State ngency Involved: _Arkansas Department of Parks & Tourism Amount sought: $558,910, plus interest and fees

Month, duy, year and plsce of Incldent or nrﬂu;‘Maﬁth 1, 2017 ;JELV 31_'_2_01 8“

Explunation:_ Please see the Amended Complaint and supporting exhibits“ attached hereto.

,\;p-ruurummmlahn.ulednimmlnukmhe:ulm,mdmwmlhercllow'ns, ions, as d: (1) Has clai pr dto any state dep ot officer thereof?

No s whan? 5 1o whom?_ .

T (YeorNoy T (Month) o (Day) N (Year) (Department)
- andthmthe following action was taken thereon:

and that § o was paid thereon: (2) Has any third person of corporstion an mterest m this claim? __ ; il 8o, state name and address

“(Name) T {Stroctor RF.D. & Noy) (Cay) (State) (Zip Code)
andthat the nature thereof'is s follows: .

- and was soquired on , mthefollowmg manner:

THE UNDERSIGNED states on osth that he or she is famitiar with the ma and thinks set forth in the above compluint, and that he or she verily believes

ey are (rue.
K‘ { AVAN L N
rint Claimant/Representative Name) (Slgnsture of Qﬁjﬂlﬂ.ﬂﬂﬂlliﬂn}
|
SWORN TO and subscribed before me at —rrH'L i C_’K. 74£

(State)

s | . ci
(SEAL) on !h.isa - day of QGHL)}LwM G r%{ 2 1 \
tery . onth (Year)
"Nnouao Y aatn

[y ; (Notary Public)
SHANNO_WN My Commission Expires: L" o ‘ = ‘a\ ﬂ 9\ L/)
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ARKANSAS (Month) (Dey) (Year)

PULASKI COUNTY
My Commission Expires 4-1-2020
Commission # 12375860




BEFORE THE STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS

RA OUTDOORS, LLC d/b/a ASPIRA CLAIMANT

V. CLAIM NO. 19-0518-CC

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND TOURISM RESPONDENT
AMENDED COMPLAINT

COMES NOW RA Outdoors, LLC d/b/a Aspira (Claimant), and for its Amended
Complaint against the Arkansas Department of Parks and Tourism (ADPT),' states and alleges as
follows:

INTRODUCTION

1. Claimant provides reservation licensing technology (software, hardware, and
services) to support public and private parks and conservation agencies. These services include
providing a platform for ADPT park patrons to make campsite reservations and to buy tickets.

2. Claimant is the successor-in-interest to The Active Network, Inc.’s (Active
Network)? Contract No. 4600030524 (Contract), with ADPT to furnish ticketing sales and
reservation services to ADPT, The reservation services include the ability for ADPT park patrons

to reserve ADPT facilities such as campsites, lodge rooms, cabins, meeting rooms, and pavilions.

I'In the disputed contract, ADPT is referred to as Arkansas State Parks (ASP), For simplicity’s sake,
Claimant refers to the agency in the manner in which it has entered its appearance in this matter: ADPT.

2 The disputed contract was entered between ADPT and The Active Network, Inc., on September 30, 2013.
On April 30, 2014, The Active Network, Inc., contributed its assets, including the disputed contract, to Active
Network, LLC. On August 31, 2017, Active Network, LLC, contributed its assets, including the disputed contract, to
Claimant.




3. ADPT patrons can use a credit card to reserve campgrounds and other outdoor
amenities, or purchase tour tickets, utilizing Claimant’s services.

4. Under the Contract, Claimant is required to accept credit cards for reservations and
ticketing.’

5. For each completed credit card transaction, credit card processing companies
charge fees to credit card merchants like Claimant. The credit card fees are charged regardless of
nature of the transaction (i.e., whether the sale is for reservations or ticketing).

6. To offset these credit card fees, the Contract provided for 2.2% for “Payment
Processing Costs”,* payable to Claimant, as compensation for the credit card processing services
it provided.

7. The “Payment Processing Costs” was intended to compensate Claimant for fees
incurred for credit card processing of both reservations and ticketing sales. But ADPT claims that
the “Payment Processing Costs” was intended to compensate Claimant for credit card fees incurred
from ticketing sales only.

8. Whether ADPT is responsible for the 2.2% “Payment Processing Costs” for both
park reservations and ticket sales is the central issue before this Commission.

9. As evidenced by the Contract, and the negotiations between the parties, Claimant

is entitled to the 2.2% “Payment Processing Costs™ as compensation for the credit card processing

services it provided with respect to both park reservations and ticket sales made with a credit card.’

3 See Exhibit 1 at p. 47, Here, the “Financials™ section of Attachment VIII {(System Functional
Requirements) states that Claimant (1) “must allow all [ADPT] locations to accept cash, credit cards (Visa,
MasterCard, American Express and Discover), checks, traveler’s checks and gift certificates issued by [ADPT]”, (2)
that Claimant’s system “be capable of handling credit card payments ( Visa, MasterCard, American Express and
Discover) over the internet”, and that (3) “Credit card payments must be ‘real-time’ processing”.

4 See Exhibit 1 at p. 37, Attachment V (Cost Data).

SHd.

2




10.  As such, Claimant seeks to recover $558,910 in Payment Processing Costs, plus
any interest due, as compensation for the credit card processing services it provided to ADPT for
park reservations made between March 1, 2017, and July 31, 2018. There were no ticket sales
made through Claimant during this time, and thus there are no Payment Processing Costs due to
Claimant attributable to ticket sales.

PARTIES

11.  Claimant is a limited liability company organized, existing, and in good standing
under the laws of the State of Delaware, with its principal place of business located in Dallas,
Texas.

12.  ADPT is an agency of the State of Arkansas.

13.  The Arkansas State Claims Commission has jurisdiction over this proceeding
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-204 (Supp. 2007).

FACTS

14.  On December 21, 2010, Claimant’s predecessor-in-interest Active Network
submitted a proposal to create and operate a centralized camping reservation and ticketing system
for ADPT.¢

15.  The proposal included a fee schedule outlining the amounts payable to Active
Network for park reservations made, and tickets sold through, its services.’

16.  The proposal explicitly stated that ADPT would pay credit card fees for both
reservations and ticketing.® See Figure 1. As seen below, Footnote 1 applies to “Park

Reservations,” “Ticketing Option 1, and “Ticketing Option 2.”

6 See Exhibit 2.
T Id.
81d. at 61.




Proposal to Arkansas State Parks Active Metwork, Inc,

PARK RESERVATIONS '

Per Intermet Reservation $6.50
nternet Change $6.00
nternval C: % $6.00

Per Call Center Fiagarvation | 3650
Call Canter Changs 36.00

Call Center Canceliation $6.00

Per Fiold Rasarvation 36 50

Figld Change $6 00
Feid Cancetiation $6.00
TICKETING
ONE TIME FEE fo establish the
ASP teketing websils. 2 $10.000.00

{for aither Opiion 1 or Opiion 2)

Option 1. Per Ticket ! N $1.75

Option 2: Per Transaction

(wirpin fos for any number of $4.45
ticke! puichases in one N
L

}

! Assumes ASP pays all credit card fees.

T Aoditional venues can be added lo this plalform  See pww recreation goy and select the
*Tours” tab for an excirple of 3 multi-facilty tcket page.

The Actrve Network reserves the nght to incraase par activity fees 10 a maximum of 5% annualty
1o adjust for inflation

17. After Active Network was awarded the bid, the parties began negotiation of the
contract terms.

18. Upon information and belief, the preliminary draft of the proposed contract was
delivered to Active Network on or before June 8, 2012. It was silent as to who was to be responsible
for the credit card fees for reservations or ticketing.

19.  OnJuly 30, 2012, Greg Butts, Director of ADPT, emailed representatives at Active
Network with questions about the draft contract.® In the email, Mr. Butts posed several questions
about Active Network’s position on credit card fees.'” In his email, Mr. Butts made no

differentiation between credit card fees applicable to reservations and credit card fees applicable

to ticketing. !

? See Exhibit 3.
10 See id.
I See id.




20.  In response to Mr. Butts’ questions, Active Network contemporaneously drafted
notes for its internal use concerning credit card fees, which included the below.'> None of the
internal notes differentiated between credit card fees applicable to reservations and credit card fees
applicable to ticketing.'?

ADPT Question: What are the credit card transaction fees
charged by Active Networks?
Active Network Internal Notes: I believe we charge 2.2%"

21.  Active Network responded to Mr. Butts’ July 30 questions about credit card fees
by stating that the parties would discuss the fees further on an upcoming telephone call."?

22.  Upon information and belief, ADPT and Active Network discussed the contract
terms via a telephone call on August 17, 2012. Among other things, credit card fees were discussed.

23.  On September 5, 2012, Active Network sent ADPT a revised draft contract “with

the changes per our call,”'® which included a 2.2% “Payment Processing Costs” line item below

the fee schedules for reservations and ticketing.!” See Figure 2:

{2 See Exhibit 5.

BId.

¥

15 See Exhibit 6.

16 See Exhibit 7, and its attachment, Exhibit 8.
17 See Exhibit 8.




ATTACHMENT V

COST DATA
1.0
PARK RESERVATIONS
Mtem Year || Year3| Year$
Per Internet Reservation $6.75 §7.000 §7.25
Internet Change $6.000 56.00[ S$6.00
Internet Cancellation| $6.000 $6.00| $6.00
Per Call Center Reservation $6.75 8700 §7.25
Call Center Change $6.000 S6.00 $6.00
Call Center
Ciacellstion S$6.000 56.00( $6.00
Per Field Reservation $6.75 S7.00 725
Field Change $6.000 S6.00, $6.00
Field Cancellation $6.000 $6.00 $6.00]
TICKETING ———
(Option 1: Per Ticket $1.75 s20q4 S2.29 .| Formatted Table
(Option 2: Per Transaction (single - | Formatted: Font: Nt Itdic
ifee for any number of ticket S4.45  S5.00  S5.50 ! Greg Whitnell
lpurchases 1n one transaction) | Fomatted: Centered
| Fmar
, Formatted: Left
N ooy g L, BEEC T, 5 7 [ SO | .. -

Formatted: Font: Not Bold

Greg Whitnell

F d: Left, Cutiine bered + Leve: 7 + bering
Style: 1,2, 3, . + Startat: 1 + Algnment: Left + Mligned at:
15" + Tab after: 1.75 + Indent at: 1.75"

Greg Whitnell
Formatted: Font: (Default) Tmes New Roman

*| Greg Whitnell
Formatted: Font: (Default) Tmes New Roman

Formatted: Font: Not Bold

24.  On September 30, 2013, the parties executed the Contract. '8 The Contract contained
the “Payment Processing Costs™ line item.'” As it had been in every preceding draft since
September 5, 2012, the 2.2% “Payment Processing Costs™ fee remained listed below the fee

schedules for both reservations and ticketing.?” See Figure 3:

18 See Exhibit 1.
19 Exhibit 1 at p. 37.
0 1d.




ATTACHMENT V

COST DATA
1
FARK HESERVATIONS
tem Your i] Yo Y] Year §
Per Tnumet Resarvazion 5678 00§28
Intermet Change 56,00 $5.00 3600
Lmeroet Capesllat $6.000  se.00f  ss.00
[Per Call Comar Rescrvation 8675 ST STrR
Call Center Charga S600  S600  s6.00
Call Centar
Cancellation 504 $e0q  35.00
frer Fickd Rescrvation 679  $000  $7.2S
Field Chango S6.00 56000 §56.000
Field Cancellaton S6.00 3600 $5.00
[MCKETING
[hpoion 1. Pex Tieket $1.75 TL000  $225
[prion 7: Per Iransection {ringle
fee for any momber of ticket 349 $5.00 55350
purckascs ix ot tremsaetion)
[Paxmont Procewsing Costs 22% 2.2% 3%
Norted tn east datn

1. Costs associated with Exe meditheation of tind gany produsts are ot
ineluded.

2. Hardware costs e noi included

3. For group tecilickes reservations using the Evonty (eshure: All Event
trunsactons will incar 3 single rescrvation for for the group. Mo
additinal change focy will be charged for subsaquent chonges (i.e.
Dsics, Individust partics reserv'ng a roem, e1c) done by Artansas Swate
Parics Groop Sales staff

»

25. Between March 1, 2017, and July 31, 2018, Claimant processed credit cards
pursuant to the Contract’s terms.

26.  During that time, ADPT accrued $558,910 in “Payment Processing Costs™ for park
reservations made with credit cards. There were no ticketing sales made through Claimant’s
services during this period, and thus there were no “Payment Processing Costs™ for ticketing sales.

27.  ADPT denies that it is responsible for the “Payment Processing Costs” fees incurred
from park reservations made with credit cards. ADPT claims that the 2.2% “Payment Processing
Costs” applies only to ticketing sales, and not to park reservations. 2! ADPT relies only on the
physical layout of the fee schedule as evidence.

28.  This position is untenable. Neither the negotiations between the parties nor a fair

reading of the Contract supports this position.

.




29.  Moreover, ADPT’s interpretation would lead to burdensome and illogical results.
Under ADPT’s logic, if a patron of ADPT used a credit card to make a reservation and purchase a
tour ticket on the same transaction, Claimant would be required to split the transaction, and apply
the 2.2% fee to the ticket sale only. Such a result would be burdensome and illogical.

30.  ADPT’s decision to deny its responsibility for the Payment Processing Costs in
connection with park reservations is a willful breach of the Contract and entitles Claimant to
damages.

31.  In order to prevail on a claim for breach of contract, an injured party need only
prove the existence of a valid agreement between the contracting parties, breach of the agreement
by the other party, and resulting damages.

32.  Inthis case, there is a valid agreement between Claimant’s predecessor-in-interest
Active Network and ADPT. Pursuant to the Contract, ADPT was responsible for 2.2% in “Payment
Processing Costs™ as compensation for the credit card processing services provided by Claimant
for both reservations services and ticket sales made with a credit card. Between March 1, 2017,
and July 31, 2018, Claimant accrued $558,910 in such fees.

33.  Asadirect and proximate result of ADPT’s breach, Claimant has suffered damages
in the amount of $558,910, plus interest. Furthermore, Claimant is entitled to an award of
attorneys’ fees incurred in connection with this claim if it is the prevailing party pursuant to Ark.
Code Ann. § 16-22-308 (Repl. 1999), and for any other relief to which it is entitled.

REQUEST FOR RELIEF
Based upon the foregoing, RA Outdoors, LLC d/b/a Aspira, prays for the following:



(a)  that the Arkansas State Claims Commission issue an award against the Arkansas
Department of Parks and Tourism in the amount of $558,910, plus any interest to which it is
entitled;

(b) thatit be awarded its attorneys’ fees incurred in connection with this claim pursuant
to Ark. Code Ann. § 16-22-308 (Repl. 1999),

(¢) that it be awarded the costs incurred in connection with this claim; and

(d) that it be awarded any and all additional relief to which it may be entitled under the
allegations hereof and that the Arkansas State Claims Commission deems just and proper.

Dated this 31st day of January, 2019.



BEFORE THE STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS

RA OUTDOORS, LLC
d/b/a ASPIRA CLAIMANT
V. NO. 19-0518-CC

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT
OF PARKS AND TOURISM RESPONDENT

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE

WHEREAS, an action is pending in the Arkansas State Claims Commission styled RA
Outdoors, LLC d/b/a Aspira v. Arkansas Department of Parks and Tourism, Claim No. 190518,
(hereinafter referred to as the “Action”) pursuant to which the Claimant in this action, RA
Outdoors, LLC, d/b/a Aspira (referred to as “Claimant™ unless the context requires otherwise) has
brought a claim against the Respondent in this Action, Arkansas Department of Parks and Tourism
(referred to as “Respondent” unless the context requires otherwise), for the payment of
$558,910.00 in payment processing costs for credit card processing services between on or about
March 1, 2017, and on or about July 31, 2018, and

WHEREAS, the Respondent denies that it, or any officer, employee, or agent, has engaged
in any wrongful, tortious or unlawful conduct of any kind, and

WHEREAS, the Claimant and the Respondent desire to compromise and settle the Action
to avoid the costs and uncertainties of continued litigation;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Claimant and the Respondent agree to the following terms as

full and final satisfaction of any and all claims, including any and all claims for costs and attorneys’



fees, which were raised by Claimant in the Action, or could have been raised by Claimant in the
Action or in any other forum.

1. ACTION TO BE TAKEN BY RESPONDENT. Following entry of an Order

dismissing the Action with prejudice, the Respondent will provide Claimant the total and final sum
of Two Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Dollars and No Cents ($279,450.00),
which amount includes any and all costs, expenses and attorneys' fees of Claimant.

2. ACTION TO BE TAKEN BY CLAIMANT. Claimant agrees to file a Motion to

Dismiss with Prejudice with the Claims Commission, and further, that RA Qutdoors, LLC d/b/a
Aspira v. Arkansas Department of Parks and Tourism, Claim No. 190518, be dismissed with
prejudice. Claimant agrees to file the Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice with the Claims
Commission as soon as possible. In the event that the above-referenced cause of action is not
dismissed with prejudice by the Claims Commission, this entire agreement shall be null and void,
and all consideration shall be returned.

3. COMPLETE RELEASE AND_ WAIVER. In exchange for the above

consideration of $279,450.00, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt,
sufficiency and adequacy of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, each party hereto (the
“Releasing Party”) does hereby irrevocably and unconditionally release, acquit, remise, and
forever discharge the other party hereto (the “Released Party”) from any and all rights, promises,
obligations, liens, claims, demands, liabilities, actions and causes of actions of whatever kind and
character including appeals, in law or equity, in contract, tort or other, both known and unknown,
disclosed and undisclosed, actual and consequential, specific and general, however denominated,

including but not limited to those arising out of or in any way connected with the events and



incidents of Claimant’s claim that is the subject of, has been the subject of, or could have been the
subject of RA Qutdoors, LLC d/b/a Aspira v. Arkansas Department of Parks and Tourism, Claim
No. 190518, for any past, present, or future claim, relief or cause of action, no matter how
denominated, income from any source, declaratory or injunctive relief, compensatory, liquidated
or punitive damages, wages, money, remuneration, or thing of value whatsoever, by the Releasing
Party against the Released Party, including, without limitation, any allegations, causes of action,
claims and/or matters caused by, arising out of, related to or in any way connected with the
employment, association, affiliation, agency, contract, or contact of whatever character or nature
of Claimant with Respondent, and/or arising under, relating to or covered by any federal, state or
local ordinance, law, statute, act, custom, usage, rule or regulation and including, without
limitation, any claim or cause of action which was, or could have been stated in RA Outdoors,
LLC d/b/a Aspira v. Arkansas Department of Parks and Tourism, Claim No. 190518. It is
understood, agreed and stipulated between the parties hereto that the consideration described
herein is in complete and full accord, satisfaction and discharge of any and all doubtful or disputed
claims, whatsoever, of which all said claims are expressly denied by Released Party.

4. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between

the parties. The Claimant and Respondent have not relied upon any promise or statement, oral or
written, that is not set forth in this Agreement.

5. MODIFICATION. The Claimant and Respondent agree that this Agreement may

not be modified, amended, or altered except by a written agreement executed by all parties.

6. VOLUNTARY AGREEMENT. The Claimant and Respondent acknowledge that

each has read this Agreement, that each has had the opportunity to consult with legal counsel of



their choosing concerning the advisability, meaning and effect of this Agreement, and that each
has signed this Agreement voluntarily and without duress.

7. NO RESCISSION FOR MISTAKE. The Claimant and Respondent acknowledge

that each has had the opportunity to investigate the facts and law relating to the claims raised in
the Action and any additionally waived and released claims to the extent each deems necessary
and appropriate. The Claimant and Respondent assume the risk of any mistake of fact or law and
agree that any mistake of fact or law shall not be grounds for rescission or modification of any part
of this Agreement.

8. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT. Claimant and Respondent acknowledge that this

document was agreed upon by both sides; the terms of which will not be construed against either
side as the drafter.

9. NO ADMISSION OF LIABILITY. The Claimant and Respondent acknowledge

that this Agreement is a compromise and is not an admission of liability or wrongdoing on the part
of the Respondent, or any officer, employee or official of the Respondent. Claimant agrees not to
suggest or construe this Agreement as an admission or implication of wrongdoing on the part of
the Respondent, or any officer, employee or official of the Respondent and that the Agreement is
not admissible in any court or administrative body except as necessary to enforce its terms or as
otherwise required by law.

10. CHOICE OF LAW. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in

accordance with the substantive laws of the State of Arkansas.

11. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. This Agreement shall be binding upon the

Claimant and Respondent, and each of their respective heirs, descendants, successors and assigns.



12 EFFECTIVE DATE. This Agreement shall not become effective until approved

by the Arkansas State Claims Commission, the Claims Review Subcommittee of the Arkansas
Legislative Council, and the Arkansas General Assembly; the settlement monies are appropriated
by the General Assembly; and the appropriation is funded.

13. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and the

counterparts taken together shall have binding effect.

CLAIMANT RESPON

7 "C;,cr«’ fi:fz”“i‘,

y v

Title: CEO Title: (l(;ﬂ/p %@,/L_/ " M//ff

Date: 11/21/19 Date: /- 14 -1




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
RA OUTDOORS, LLC d/b/a ASPIRA CLAIMANTS
V. CLAIM NO. 190518
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF
PARKS AND TOURISM
RESPONDENT
ORDER

Now before the Arkansas State Claims Commission (the “Claims Commission™) is the
Settlement Agreement and Release signed by authorized representatives of RA Outdoors, LLC
d/b/a Aspira and the Arkansas Department of Parks and Tourism.

Based upon a review of the pleadings and the Settlement Agreement, the Claims
Commission hereby APPROVES the Settlement Agreement and Release.

As such, the Claims Commission refers the award of $279,450.00 to the General

Assembly for review and placement on an appropriations bill pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 19-

10-215(h).



IT IS SO ORDERED.

/""}/ 4 iz A 3 "/"J .
/cz\W N # WW
/

ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION

Courtney Baird

Dexter Booth

Henry Kinslow, Co-Chair
Paul Morris, Co-Chair
Sylvester Smith

DATE: December 5, 2019

Notice(s) which may apply to your claim

(1) A party has forty (40) days from the date of this Order to file a Motion for Reconsideration or a Notice of Appeal
with the Claims Commission. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-211(a)(1). If a Motion for Reconsideration is denied, that
party then has twenty (20) days from the date of the denial of the Motion for Reconsideration to file a Notice of
Appeal with the Claims Commission. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-211(a)(1)(B)(ii). A decision of the Claims
Commission may only be appealed to the General Assembly. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-211(a)(3).

(2) If a Claimant is awarded less than $15,000.00 by the Claims Commission at hearing, that claim is held forty (40)
days from the date of disposition before payment will be processed. See Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-211(a). Note: This
does not apply to agency admissions of liability and negotiated settlement agreements.

(3) Awards or negotiated settlement agreements of $15,000.00 or more are referred to the General Assembly for approval
and authorization to pay. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-215(b).




	1 - Complaint
	2 - Amended Complaint
	3 - Settlement Agreement
	4 - Order Approving Settlement and Referring to GA



